CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 2177
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, 10 Septenber 1991
concerni ng
VI A RAI L CANADA | NC.
and

UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON

Dl SPUTE:

The assessnent of 30 denerit marks to M. J.A. Green for violation
of UC OR Rule 292, while working on Train 63 on Decenber 21
1988.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On Decenber 21, 1988, M. G een was assignhed to Train 63 during its
novenent from the Montreal Mintenance Centre to Central Station.
During this nmovenent, the train passed a stop indication at signa
128L and entered an unauthorized track

M. CGreen attended a disciplinary investigation into this matter and
was subsequently assessed 30 denerit marks.

It is the Union's position that M. Green conplied with U C. O R
Rul e 292 and the discipline is not warranted.

It is the Corporation's position that M. Geen did not conply with
the requirenments of U C O R Rule 292 and that the discipline is
justified.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE CORPORATI ON:
(SGD.) T. G HODGES (SGD.) C. C. MJGGERI DGE
GENERAL CHAI RPERSON DEPARTMENT DI RECTOR, LABOUR RELATI ONS

There appeared on behalf of the Corporation:

K. Tayl or - Senior Labour Relations Oficers,
Mont r ea
A. Richard - Qbserver

And on behal f of the Union:

T. G Hodges - Ceneral Chairperson, Fort Erie
M G egot sKki - Vice-General Chairperson, Fort Erie
P. Ethier - Local Chairperson, Montrea



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

There is no dispute that the train to which Trai nman Green was

assi gned on Decenber 21, 1988 proceeded through a stop indication at
Signal 128L, in contravention of Rule 292. The evidence di scl oses,
however, that the train was fully stopped at the signal before
proceeding. At that time the grievor was seated on the opposite side
of the engine cab fromthe signal. Because the signal was close to
ground level, it was not visible to Trainman Geen. It was within
sight of the train's engineman, as well as a mai ntenance enpl oyee
who was riding in the cab. Both of them m stakenly read the signa
as "slow approach", causing themto call that signal to the

grievor, who then repeated it in conpliance with normal procedure.
Wth that the train proceeded past the signal, at slow speed, in
contravention of Rule 292.

In the circunstances, it appears to the Arbitrator that Trai nman
Green conmplied with normal procedures, including the requirements of
UCOR Rule 34. While that rule indicates that nenbers of train
crews nmust know the indication of train order signals, it appears
clear fromthe wording of the rule that it contenplates that certain
signals may be visible to some crew nenbers and not to others. For
that reason the rule requires, in part, that "... all nenbers of
engine and train crews nmust, when practicable, conmunicate to each
other by its name the indication of each signal affecting the
novenent of their train or engine".

In the instant case, by no fault or error of his own, M. Geen was
given an incorrect reading of the stop signal at Signal 128L. He
correctly repeated the signal which had been conveyed to him and
which was not visible fromhis position, after which the train
proceeded. In the circunstances, the Arbitrator accepts the argunent
of the Union that it was not practicable, nor was it within the
contenpl ation of the Uniform Code of Operating Rules, that the
grievor be obliged to | eave his post and proceed to the other side
of the | oconotive to verify the signal being relayed to himby the
engi neman. Rather, | amsatisfied that this is one of a nunber of
circunst ances where a crew nmenber conplies with the rule by verbally
confirm ng the oral comrunication of a signal from another crew
menber who has a direct view of it. Wile that circunstance may
typically arise in novenents such as the backing of trains in or
around yards where vision fromthe cab is obscured and where the
comuni cation is fromground to cab, its application need not be so
restricted. Moreover, it appears, as the Union subnmits, that the
safe operation of the [oconotive in the instant case was better
protected by M. Green remaining vigilant on his side of the

| oconotive, with a mnimum of unnecessary novenent within the cab
For the foregoing reasons the Arbitrator is satisfied that the
Corporation has not disclosed that the grievor was responsible for
the violation of U C. OR Rule 292 for which he was disciplined. The
grievance is therefore allowed. The grievor's record shall be
restored to reflect the renmoval of the thirty denerit marks assessed
agai nst him



Sept enmber 13, 1991 (Sgd.) MCHEL G PICHER
ARBI TRATOR



